ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 7, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 29

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN EXTENSION OF THE CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING GRANT FROM THE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE TO THE 
INGHAM COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
RESOLUTION #22 – 534
WHEREAS, the Department of the Michigan State Police (MSP) received funding under the federal Office of Justice Programs 2021 fiscal year “Coronavirus Emergency Supplement Funding Program” (CESF); and

WHEREAS, in June of 2021, the Michigan State Police awarded the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office (ICPO) a grant under the CESF grant program in the amount of $61,295.81; and 

WHEREAS, in November of 2021, MSP offered an amendment to increase the award to $166,374.37 and extend the agreement to December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, this October 2022, MSP offered a second extension of the grant contract which provided no additional funding but allowed for the continued expenditure of the $166,374.37 amount until September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, this funding is for expenses directly related to the hiring of contractual personnel to address the coronavirus related back log in prosecutors’ offices in Michigan; and  

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has caused a significant backlog of pending jury trials in both the district and circuit courts of Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, ICPO currently uses this funding to employ two (2) temporary assistant prosecuting attorneys (APAs) to assist with this backlog; and

WHEREAS, the new agreement extends the CESF grant from June 1, 2021 to September 30, 2023 and provides re-imbursement for the hourly wages, excluding fringe benefits, for each position.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office to enter into a grant extension totaling $166,374.37 with Michigan State Police for a period from June 1, 2021 through September 30, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budgetary adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution and upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Trubac, Cahill, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Celentino     Approved  10/27/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  11/02/2022

